any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) 
and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two crores) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty 
Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Crores) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees 
Ten Only) ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as

[...]

to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to 
exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time in one 
or more tranches, up 40,38,600 (Forty Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only) Equity 
Share of the Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on a preferential basis, for cash, 
at an Issue Price of Rs. 492/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Ninety Two Only) including premium 
of Rs. 482/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Eighty Two Only) each per share which is more than 
the price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under 
Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (‘Issue Price’) aggregating to an amount not exceeding 
Rs. 1,98,69,91,200/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Eight Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs Ninety One 
Thousand Two Hundred Only to the following non-promoter individual/entities (hereinafter 
referred to as the (“Proposed Allottees of Equity Shares”), to the following non-promoter 
individual/entities (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottees of Equity Shares”) as

[...]

may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers 
conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to create, 
issue, offer and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, up to 24,00,000 (Twenty 
Four Lakhs) Share Warrants (“Warrants”) each Warrant convertible into 1 (one) Equity Share of 
the Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on a preferential basis, for cash, at an issue 
price of Rs. 492/- (Four Hundred and Ninety-Two Only) including premium of Rs. 482/- 
(Rupees Four Hundred and Eighty-Two Only) each per Warrant at the price determined by the 
board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations (‘Warrant Issue Price’) aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 
118,08,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen Crores and Eight Lakhs Only), to the 
following promoter and non-promoter individual/entities (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Proposed Allottees of Share Warrant”), entitling the warrant holders to exercise option to 
convert and get allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of Face Value of Rs.

[...]

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND CONSEQUENT AMENDMENT 
IN THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION:  

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on August 19, 2025, proposed 
increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Two Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rs. Ten Only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 
3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rs. Ten Only) each subject to 
shareholder’s approval.  

It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company by creation